

RSA No.239 of 2025

24.12.2025 Present: Mr. Vijay Kumar Verma, Advocate for appellant.
Mr. Devender K Sharma, Advocate for respondents No. No. 1(i) to 1(iii), 1(v) to 1(vii), 2, 3(i) to 3(iv), 4(ii) to 4(iv) and 5.

Notices issued to respondents No. 1(i) to 1(iii), 1(v) to 1(vii), 2, 3(i) to 3(iv), 4(i) to 4(iv) and 5 for today have been received back after validly served. Mr. Devender K Sharma, Advocate (HIM No. 93 of 2008) has put in appearance on behalf of respondents No. 1(i) to 1(iii), 1(v) to 1(vii), 2, 3(i) to 3(iv), 4(ii) to 4(iv) and 5 and filed Memo of Appearance on their behalf for today. Learned counsel prays for and granted three weeks' time for filing POA on behalf of the aforesaid respondents. None is present on behalf of respondent No. 4(i) Sh. Lekh Raj who has been validly served for today. Therefore, said respondent is proceeded against ex parte.

Notice issued to respondent No. 1(iv) Sh. Manoj Kumar for today has been received back unserved with the report that the addressee is residing in abroad. Let fresh steps for his service be taken within a period of two weeks.

Notice issued to respondent No. 6 Sh. Lachhman for today has been received back unserved with the report that the addressee is no more on the land of living and has expired. Let consequential steps on the death of respondent No. 6 be taken within a period of four weeks from today.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

24.12.2025
(Shalini)