

RSA-239 of 2025

09.03.2026 Present: Mr. Vijay Kumar Verma, Advocate for the appellants.
Mr. Devender K. Sharma, Advocate for respondents No. 1(i) to 1(iii), 1(v) to 1(vii), 2, 3(i) to 3(iv), 4(i) to 4(iv) and 5.

Respondent No. 4(i) was proceeded against *ex parte* as none appeared on his behalf despite service on 24.12.2025. However, now Mr. Devender K. Sharma, Advocate has filed POA on his behalf.

POA on behalf of respondents No. 1(i) to 1(iii), 1(vi), 1(vii), 2, 3(i) to 3(iv), 4(i) to 4(iv) and 5 has been filed by Mr. Devender K. Sharma, Advocate.

POA on behalf of respondent No. 1(v) by Mr. Devender K. Sharma, Advocate is awaited till date despite opportunity dated 24.12.2025.

Fresh steps for service of respondent No. 1(iv) and consequential steps on the death of respondent No. 6 are awaited despite opportunity dated 24.12.2025. Let the same be awaited for two weeks, failing which the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

09.03.2026 (*Vriti*)