

Hari Singh & Others versus Mahant Ram & Others

RSA No. 239 of 2025

10.04.2026 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vijay Kumar Verma & Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocates, for the appellants.

Mr. Reham Tulla, Advocate, vice Mr. Devender K. Sharma, Advocate for respondents No.1(i) to 1(iii), 1(v) to 1(vii), 2, 3(i) to 3(iv), 4(i) to 4(iv) and 5.

Respondent No.6 is stated to have expired.

CMP(M) No. 494 of 2026

By way of the present application, a prayer has been made to bring on record the legal representatives of respondent No.6, who, as per the application, has expired on 19.10.2025, after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement.

Before proceeding further, let notice be issued to the proposed legal representatives named in para 1 of the application for **29th May, 2026**, on taking steps within seven days from today from today.

CMP No. 7351 of 2026

By way of the present application, indulgence of this Court has been sought to effect the service upon respondent No.1(iv) Manoj Kumar, as per the provisions contained under Order 5 Rule 26 of the CPC.

In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed. Let respondent No.1(iv) Manoj Kumar, be served as prayed in the application.

CMP No. 26873 of 2025

Reply be filed on or before the next date of hearing. Interim order to continue till then.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

April 10, 2026 (ps)